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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Board of Directors 
South Dakota Health and Educational Facilities Authority 
Pierre, South Dakota 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of South Dakota Health and Educational 
Facilities Authority, which comprise the balance sheet as of June 30, 2015, and the related statements of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the South Dakota Health and Educational Facilities Authority as of June 30, 2015, 
and the changes in net position and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 6 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Government 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

Other Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements taken as a 
whole. The schedule of projects financed on pages 25 through 34 and the schedule of assisted projects 
financed on pages 35 through 36 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the financial statements.  

The schedule of projects financed and the schedule of assisted projects financed are the responsibility of 
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion the information is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. The listing of 
Authority Members and Staff on page 3 has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated November 5, 
2015 on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
November 5, 2015 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 

June 30, 2015 
(continued) 

 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

·  Total assets of the Authority increased $212.2 million or 16.7%. 

·  Total liabilities of the Authority increased $212.1 million or 16.7%. 

·  Net position of the Authority increased $95,986 or 3.4%. 

·  Cash and cash equivalents of the Authority decreased $38.4 million or 64.4%. 

·  Investments increased $66.9 million or 199.7%. 

·  Receivables from institutions and bonds payable increased $183.8 million or 15.6%. 
 

Financial Statement Elements 
 

Changes in Assets, Liabilities and Net Position 
(in thousands of dollars) 

        % 
  2015   2014  Change 
Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,208.8 $ 59,632.8 (64.4%) 
Investments   100,420.8  33,510.0  199.7% 
Receivable from institutions   1,363,955.2  1,180,151.7 15.6% 
Accrued interest  120.4  175.8   (31.5%) 
Accounts receivable  22.9  22.9  0.0% 
Other assets   2.6  2.6   0.0%    
 Total Assets   $  1,485,730.7 $  1,273,495.8   16.7%  
 
Liabilities and Net Position 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable $   41.2 $ 12.6 227.0% 
Bonds payable  1,363,955.2  1,180,151.7 15.6% 
Accrued interest payable  13,153.9  10,296.8 27.7% 
Amounts held under the terms 
 of the bond indentures   105,675.9  80,226.2  31.7%   
 Total Liabilities    1,482,826.2  1,270,687.3  16.7% 
          
Net Position    2,904.5  2,808.5 3.4% 
           
Total Liabilities and Net Position   $    1,485,730.7 $ 1,273,495.8  16.7%  
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SOUTH DAKOTA HEALTH AND EDUCATIONAL 
FACILITIES AUTHORITY 

 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
Cash flows from operating activities 
 Cash received from institutions for: 
 Contract services and planning and application fees $ 797,775 
 Payment for personal services and benefits (476,804) 
 Payment for other operating expenses  (213,324) 
   
  Net cash provided in operating activities  107,647  
 
Cash flows from noncapital financing activities 
 Proceeds from issuance of bonds  366,525,480 
 Principal payments on bonds  (33,006,541) 
 Principal payments in advance of scheduled maturity  (70,290,000) 
 Interest payments on bonds  (41,963,670) 
 Transfer to escrow   (81,180,000) 
 
  Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities  140,085,269  
 
Cash flows from investing activities 
 Proceeds from sales and maturities of investment securities  174,015,617 
 Purchase of investment securities  (241,225,660) 
 Interest received   629,315  
 Interest on receivables  45,710,675 
 Collection of receivables  37,982,266 
 Refund to institution  (2,133,301) 
 Transfer to escrow     (4,628,588) 
Receivable arising from payment of project funds for: 
 Construction and equipment costs (217,698,490) 
 Bond issuance costs net of premium  28,731,263  
   
  Net cash used by investing activities  (178,616,903) 
 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (38,423,987) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year  59,632,762  
 
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year $ 21,208,775  
 
Reconciliation to balance sheet 
 Current cash and cash equivalents $ 211,995 
 Restricted cash and cash equivalents   20,996,780  
 
  Total cash and cash equivalents $ 21,208,775  
 
 

S  N   Fi i l S  
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SOUTH DAKOTA HEALTH AND EDUCATIONAL 

FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
(continued) 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 
 
 
Cash flows from operating activities 
 Operating income $ 95,986 
 Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 
 provided in operating activities  
 Investment income (16,945) 
         Change in liabilities 
  Increase in accounts payable  28,606 
   
   Net cash provided in operating activities $   107,647 
 
 
Noncash Transactions 
Bond issuance costs paid for with bond proceeds $ (1,754,520) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
 The institutions, terms and amounts of the bonds payable at June 30, 2015 are as follows: 
 
 Percent 
    Maturity Date  Interest Rate  Bonds Payable 
Avera Health 
  Series 2008B July 1, 2038  5.25 - 5.50 50,320,000 
 Series 2008C July 1, 2033  (1) 61,075,000 
  Series 2012A July 1, 2042  3.00 - 5.00 67,945,000 
  Series 2012B July 1, 2038   (1) 123,625,000 
  Series 2014 July 1, 2044  4.125 - 5.00 58,750,000 
Avera McKennan  
 Series 2007 November 6, 2018 3.57  4,300,206 
Children's Care Hospital 
 and School 
 Series 2007 November 1, 2029 4.25 - 4.75 6,690,000 
Dakota Hospital Association 
 Series 1997 November 1, 2027 (1) 3,785,000 
Dells Area Health Center 
 Series 2000 November 1, 2025 (1) 2,895,000 
Huron Regional Medical Center 
 Series 1994 April 1, 2016 7.30 690,000 
Prairie Lakes Health Care System 
 Series 2010 April 1, 2020 5.00 11,765,000 
Regional Health  
 Series 2010 September 1, 2028 4.25 - 5.00 37,080,000 
  Series 2011 September 1, 2025 4.25 - 5.00 41,980,000 
  Series 2015 September 1, 2027 (1) 67,210,000 
Sanford Health 
 Series 1997 November 1, 2022 (1) 2,240,000 
 Series 2001B November 1, 2020 (1) 5,975,000 
 Series 2001C November 1, 2019 (1) 27,495,000 
 Series 2004B November 1, 2034 (1) 15,430,000 
 Series 2007 November 1, 2040 5.00 67,070,000 
 Series 2009 November 1, 2040 4.50 - 5.50 68,115,000 
 Series 2012A September 1, 2024 (1) 28,665,000 
 Series 2012B September 1, 2031 (1) 31,300,000 
 Series 2012C Taxable September 1, 2024 (1) 8,140,000 
 Series 2012D September 1, 2032 (1) 41,580,000 
 Series 2012E November 1, 2042 4.00 - 5.00 120,000,000 
 Series 2014A November 1, 2034 4.00 52,000,000 
 Series 2014B November 1, 2044 3.00 - 5.00 186,105,000 
University of Sioux Falls 
 Series 2010A April 1, 2030 (1) 4,580,000 
 Series 2010B April 1, 2030 3.84 3,270,000 
 Series 2010C April 1, 2030 3.84 1,635,000 
 Series 2010D April 1, 2030 3.84 1,640,000 
 Series 2010E April 1, 2030 4.85 3,590,000 
 

 



 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 

      Percent 
  Maturity Date Interest Rate Bonds Payable 
Vocational Education Program 
 Series 2007 August 1, 2022 4.25 - 5.125 5,490,000 
 Series 2010A Taxable 
      Build America Bonds August 1, 2035     3.25 - 6.25 16,795,000 
 Series 2010B Taxable 
      Recovery Zone Economic 
       Development Bonds August 1, 2039   6.25   6,455,000 
 Series 2010C Taxable 
  Build America Bonds August 1, 2039     2.05 - 5.95 12,065,000 
 Series 2011A August 1, 2046  1.55 - 5.125 20,140,000 
 Series 2012A August 1, 2046  1.20 - 5.00 17,770,000 
 Series 2014A August 1, 2023  .30 - 2.5  1,630,000 
 Series 2015A August 1, 2038  2.0 - 5.0 20,590,000 
 Series 2015B August 1, 2035  3.0 - 5.0 16,050,000 
 Series 2015C August 1, 2035  3.0 - 5.0 17,320,000 
Westhills Village 
 Retirement Community  
 Series 2012 September 1, 2032 2.5 - 5.00  13,705,000 
 Series 2014 September 1, 2031 .50 - 5.00           9,005,000
   
 
     $ 1,363,955,206 
 
(1)  A variable interest rate shall be determined by the remarketing agent or bank. Under certain 
circumstances the interest rate may be converted to a fixed rate. At June 30, 2015 the rates ranged 
between .08% and 3.46%. 
 
Aggregate maturities required on bonds payable at June 30, 2015 are as follows: 
 
 Year Ended June 30,  Principal   Interest   Total  
  2016 $ 35,314,299  $ 54,331,547 $ 89,645,846 
  2017  40,312,519   53,707,954  94,020,473 
  2018  42,241,219   52,217,062  94,458,281 
  2019  46,842,169   50,563,477  97,405,646 
  2020  45,615,000   48,863,136  94,478,136 
  2021-2025  220,695,000   219,473,076  440,168,076 
  2026-2030  242,710,000   177,798,274  420,508,274 
  2031-2035  220,400,000  131,944,390  352,344,390 
  2036-2040  244,545,000 81,425,309  325,970,309 
 2041-2045  217,705,000 26,359,481 244,064,481  
  2046-2047  7,575,000  417,181           7,992,181  
 
   $ 1,363,955,206 $ 897,100,887 $ 2,261,056,093 
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Interest Rate Risk: 

Custodial Credit Risk-Deposits: 

Custodial Credit Risk-Investments: 

Credit Risk: 



 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
 companies or a nationally recognized rating agency, in short-term discount obligations of the 

Federal National Mortgage Agency or in obligations issued by any state of the United States. 
 
The Authority’s investments in U.S. Government Agency mortgage backed securities, asset 
backed securities, and debentures were rated Aaa by Moody’s and AA+ by Standard & 
Poor’s. The Authority’s investments in mortgage backed and asset backed securities were all 
issued by U.S. Government Agencies. All U. S. Treasury and Government National 
Mortgage Association (Ginnie Mae) securities are issued by or explicitly guaranteed by the 
U.S. Government, and not considered to have credit risk. 
 
The Authority’s investments in certificates of deposit were fully insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Company(FDIC). Insured deposits are backed by the full faith and credit 
of the U.S. Government. The FDIC is an independent agency of the federal government. 
 
In addition to the previous investments, the Authority has U.S. Government Security Funds. 
The Goldman Sachs Financial Square Treasury Instruments Fund invests in a diversified 
portfolio of marketable debt securities issued by the United States and is rated AAAm by 
Standard and Poor’s and Aaa-mf by Moody’s.  
 
Concentrations of Credit Risk: 
The Authority and its projects maintain cash and cash equivalents balances in certain 
financial institutions. The accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation up to $250,000 per project. At times during the year, the Authority 
and its projects’ balances may have exceeded the limit. 
     

 The components of investment income for the year ended June 30, 2015 are as follows: 
 
 Interest income $ 567,250 
 Unrealized losses on U.S. Treasury Securities 
  And U.S. Agencies   (309,518) 
 

   Investment income    $   257,732  
 
 
 

5. Defined Contribution Plan 
 
 The Authority provides pension benefits for all of its employees through a defined 

contribution plan. In a defined contribution plan, benefits depend solely on amounts 
contributed to the plan plus investment earnings. Employees are eligible from the date of  

 employment. The Authority contributes 10% of each participant's compensation for the plan 
year. The Authority's contributions for each employee are fully vested immediately. The 
Authority established the plan and has the authority to amend or terminate the plan subject to  

 the provisions set forth in ERISA. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
  
 

The Authority's total payroll for the year ended June 30, 2015 was $355,642. The Authority's 
contribution to the plan was $35,584 for the year ended June 30, 2015. The plan is  
administered by the First National Bank in Sioux Falls. 

 
6. Debt Service Reserves 
 
 The bond indentures provide that reserve accounts be established for certain programs and 

institutions. The balances of the debt service reserves represent a portion of the liability 
account of amounts held under the terms of the bond indentures. The balances of the reserve 
accounts as of June 30, 2015 are as follows: 

 
    Required   Actual 
     Balance    Balance   Excess  
 
  Debt service reserve $ 12,584,326 $ 12,689,726 $ 105,400 
 
 The debt service reserve contains funds held by the trustee in the event the institution is 

unable to meet payments. For the year ending June 30, 2015, all institutions were in  
 compliance with the debt service requirements. The Authority maintains cash and 

investments in restricted accounts equal to the balances reported above which are included in 
the balance of the cash and investments on the balance sheet. 

 
7.  Arbitrage Rebate Payments 
  
 Under the terms of the bond indentures, the institutions will pay any potential obligations 

due to the Internal Revenue Service. As such, no obligation for arbitrage is reported within 
this financial statement.  There were no payments made by institutions related to the bond  

 issues on pages 25-36 in fiscal year 2015 for rebate obligations to the Internal Revenue 
Service as none were due. 

 
8. Related Party Transactions 
 
 Representatives from certain South Dakota health and educational institutions serve as board 

members. The Authority has an unwritten policy that requires board members to abstain  
 from voting on any project resolution if the board member has any vested business interest in 

the project. 
 
9. Amounts Held Under the Terms of the Bond Indentures 
 

The amounts summarized below are held by the Authority under the terms of the bond 
indentures. The amounts are comprised of various reserve accounts, payments received from 
institution which have not yet been applied to the receivables from institutions, and  
undisbursed project funds. When an institution has paid its debt in full, any remaining 
amount is payable to the institution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 

 
 Avera Health $ 25,740,963 
 Avera McKennan  (2,559)  
  LifeScape(formerly Children’s Care Hospital and School) 865,659 
  Dakota Hospital Association 142,323 
  Dells Area Health Center 135,935 
  Huron Regional Medical Center 310,070   
  Prairie Lakes Health Care System 533,411 
  Regional Health 5,266,647 
  Sanford Health     27,426,434 
  University of Sioux Falls      (23,726)   
  Vocational Education Program 41,964,133 
  Westhills Village Retirement Community  3,316,609 

 
  Total amounts held under the Bond Indentures $     105,675,899 

 
10. Risk Management 
 

  The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; directors’ and officers’ and directors’ errors and omissions; injury to 
employees; and natural disasters. During the period ended June 30, 2015, the Authority 
managed its risks as follows: 

 
The Authority purchases from a commercial carrier, health insurance for its employees; 
liability insurance for risks related to torts, theft or damage of property and errors and 
omissions; and liability insurance for workmen’s compensation. In addition, the Authority 
purchases directors’ and officers’ insurance with a liability limit of $5,000,000 and a 
retention limit of $100,000. 
 
On September 1, 2015, the Authority became a member of the South Dakota Authority 
Captive Insurance Company, LLC with five other Authorities in the State of South Dakota to 
reduce costs of general liability, employment practices liability and directors and officers 
liability insurance. The captive insurance has a liability limit of $5,000,000 and a $0 
retention limit on general liability claims and a $25,000 retention limit on all other claims. 
 

11.  Subsequent Events 
 

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events through November 5, 2015, the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued.  

  
On October 21, 2015, the Authority issued $176,315,000 of Sanford Health Series 2015 
bonds. Of this issuance, $65,220,000 was used to partially advance refund $64,380,000 of the 
$67,070,000 outstanding maturities within Sanford Health Series 2007 issuance. The net 
proceeds of approximately $70,355,846 including other sources of funds and after payment 
of underwriting fees and issuance costs, were used to purchase United States Government 
Obligations which will provide for all future debt service payments on the defeased Series 
2007 bonds. 
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